Defining Harbour Limits at Milford Sound

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 18th day of October 1971

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby defines the limits of the harbour at Milford Sound, to be all that area of water of Milford Sound, south of a straight line drawn from St. Anne Point in an 090° direction to the opposite shore.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M. 997/7, 43/136/4)

The Police Salary Order (No. 3) 1971

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 26th day of October 1971

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Police Act 1958, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Police Salary Order (No. 3) 1971.

(2) This order shall be deemed to have come into force on the 15th day of January 1971.

2. Salary of Commissioner of Police—The salary of the Commissioner of Police shall be as follows:

Minimum \$13,302

Maximum \$13,939

Annual Increment \$637

3. Revocation-The Police Salary Order (No. 2) 1971* is hereby revoked.

> P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 11 March 1971, p. 392

Appointment Notice of Member of New Zealand Poultry Board (No. 139 Ag. 20766)

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Poultry Runs Registration Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Mrs Karen Maria Fraemohs (on the nomination of the Canterbury-Westland Registered Poultry Farmers' Association (Inc.))

to be a member of the New Zealand Poultry Board for a term of 3 years expiring on 31 May 1974.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of October 1971.

D. J. CARTER, Minister of Agriculture.

Appointment Notice of Member of Egg Marketing Authority (No. 140 Ag. 20210)

PURSUANT to regulation 4 of the Egg Marketing Authority Regulations 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Mrs Karen Maria Fraemohs (on the nomination of the Canterbury-Westland Registered Poultry Farmers' Association (Inc.))

to be a member of the Egg Marketing Authority for a term of 3 years expiring on 31 May 1974.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of October 1971.

D. J. CARTER, Minister of Agriculture.

Appointment Notice of Member of the Millers Flat Pest Destruction Board (No. 141 Ag. 20891A)

PURSUANT to section 44 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint

Edwin Douglas Omond

to be a member of the Millers Flat Pest Destruction Board. Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of October 1971.

D. J. CARTER, Minister of Agriculture.

Appointment Notice of Member of Veterinary Services Council (No. 145 Ag. 3037)

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Veterinary Services Act 1946, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Norman McConnell Wallace (on the nomination of the farmers' veterinary clubs and associations, and other like

bodies) and
Kenneth Lee Martin (on the nomination of the farmers' veterinary clubs and associations, and other like bodies in the Auckland Provincial District)

to be members of the Veterinary Services Council for a term of 3 years expiring on 30 June 1974.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of October 1971.

D. J. CARTER, Minister of Agriculture.

Appointment Notice of Member of Waipa Pest Destruction Board (No. 146 Ag. 20891)

Pursuant to section 48 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Wallingford Garfield McCullough

to be a member of the Waipa Pest Destruction Board. Dated at Wellington this 28th day of October 1971.

D. J. CARTER, Minister of Agriculture.

Appointment of the Strathmore Park Indoor Bowling Club to Control and Manage a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints the Strathmore Park Indoor Bowling Club to control and manage the reserve described in the Schedule hereto subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a site for a public hall.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT—WELLINGTON CITY SECTION 26, Watts Peninsula District, situated in Block XI, Port Nicholson Survey District (City of Wellington): area, 33.64 perches, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 511, folio 188 (S.O. Plan 23847).

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of October 1971.

DUNCAN MacINTYRE, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/3630/187; D.O. 8/5/279)

Revocation of Appointment to Control and Manage a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby revokes the appointment of the Strathmore Park Progressive Association (Incorporated) to control and manage the reserve for a site for a public hall described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT-WELLINGTON CITY

SECTION 26, Watts Peninsula District, situated in Block XI, Port Nicholson Survey District (City of Wellington): area, 33.64 perches, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 511, folio 188 (S.O. Plan 23847).

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of October 1971.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/3630/187; D.O. 8/5/279)